Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 32 OF 2020

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS SEEBER, LEGGETT, BEATY, DIAMOND, DRISCOLL, MCDEVITT AND SHEPLER

AMENDING AGREEMENT WITH RELX D/B/A LEXISNEXIS FOR A SUBSCRIPTION FOR A LAW LIBRARY RESEARCH SYSTEM FOR THE PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE, TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF AUTHORIZED USERS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 356 of 2018, the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors was authorized to execute a continuation agreement with RELX d/b/a LexisNexis, P.O. Box 9584, New York, New York 10087, for a subscription for a law library research system for the Warren County Public Defender's Office, and

WHEREAS, the Public Defender has requested that the agreement be amended to increase the number of authorized users, which shall result in the following increased monthly costs:

Monthly Cost	<u>Term</u>
\$548	04/01/2020 - 12/31/2020
\$588	01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021
\$606	01/01/2022 - 12/31/2022
\$624	01/01/2023 - 12/31/2023

and

WHEREAS, the Public Defender has advised New York State OILS Grant funds shall be used to cover the increased cost of said subscription, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the agreement with RELX d/b/a LexisNexis, be, and hereby is, amended to increase the number of authorized users at an increased cost not to exceed those listed above, provided there are New York State OILS Grant funds available to cover said costs, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Budget Code A.1171 426 Public Defender, Subscriptions, and be it further

RESOLVED, other than the changes outlined herein, all other terms and conditions of Resolution No. 356 of 2018 will remain the same.